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FIDUCIARY DUTIES

Plan Participant Fails to Allege  
Recordkeeper Was a Fiduciary

T he U.S. District Court for the Southern Dis-
trict of New York denies the plaintiff 401(k) 
plan participant’s motion for leave to file an 

amended complaint against the defendant record-
keeper after finding that the plaintiff failed to state 
a claim. 

The plaintiff is a participant in a 401(k) retire-
ment plan governed by the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and spon-
sored by her employer. The defendants include a 
third-party provider and its subsidiary contracted 
by the plan sponsor and named fiduciary to pro-
vide recordkeeping and platform services to the 
plan, including keeping track of plan participants’ 
assets, maintaining a call center and online web 
portal, and preparing periodic account statements. 
The plan allows participants to invest funds in 
their accounts using various investment vehicles, 
the menu of which is selected by the plan sponsor 
and named fiduciary. The defendant recordkeeper 
does not provide investment advisory services, 
and the agreement between the plan sponsor and 
the defendant recordkeeper specifically states that 
the defendant is not an ERISA fiduciary. The plan 
sponsor has separately entered into an investment 
advisory services agreement with a subsidiary of 
the defendant recordkeeper that provides invest-
ment advice to plan participants through either a 
self-service program or a managed account pro-
gram. The subsidiary separately entered into a 
subadvisory agreement with an investment advi-
sor to provide the actual investment advice to plan 
participants.

The plaintiff ’s amended complaint alleges that 
by structuring the investment advisory program 
this way, the defendant investment advisor re-
ceived a fee for services it did not provide and to 
which it was not entitled. Based on this conduct, 
the plaintiff alleges that the defendants breached 
their fiduciary duties and engaged in prohibited 
transactions in violation of ERISA. As with the 
original complaint, the court finds that the plain-

tiff has failed to adequately allege that the defen-
dants were ERISA fiduciaries with respect to the 
fees charged for the investment advice services or 
that any ERISA fiduciary caused the plan to pay 
those fees with actual or constructive knowledge 
that they were excessive. 

The principal question in any case involving a 
breach of ERISA fiduciary duty is whether the per-
son or entity at issue was acting as a fiduciary (i.e., 
performing a fiduciary function) when taking the 
action subject to complaint. ERISA fiduciaries are 
either named under a plan or exercise discretion-
ary functions. Under ERISA Section 3(21)(A), a 
person who is not a named fiduciary under the 
plan is a fiduciary if that person or entity (1) exer-
cises any discretionary authority or discretionary 
control respecting management of such plan; (2) 
exercises any authority or control respecting man-
agement or disposition of its assets; (3) renders in-
vestment advice for a fee or other compensation, 
direct or indirect, with respect to any monies or 
other property of such plan or has any authority or 
responsibility to do so; or (4) has any discretion-
ary authority or discretionary responsibility in the 
administration of such plan. The Supreme Court 
has established that an ERISA fiduciary may wear 
different hats and is not necessarily acting as a fi-
duciary whenever his or her acts affect beneficia-
ries.

With respect to service provider fees, the Sec-
ond Circuit has explained that when a party has no 
relationship to an ERISA plan and is negotiating a 
contract with that plan, it has no authority over or 
responsibility to the plan and is presumably un-
able to exercise any control over the trustees’ deci-
sion of whether or not to enter into an agreement. 
After a person has entered into an agreement with 
an ERISA-covered plan, the agreement may give 
that person such control over factors determining 
the actual amount of that person’s compensation 
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that the person thereby becomes an ERISA fiduciary with re-
spect to that compensation. Fiduciary status thus depends on 
the ability of the service provider to unilaterally control the 
amount of compensation it receives. 

The plaintiff ’s claims depend on whether the defendants 
were acting as fiduciaries when negotiating and paying/re-
ceiving fees under their agreement with the plan sponsor. 
The court finds that the defendants were not fiduciaries when 
negotiating their fees because the plan sponsor retained the 
ultimate authority to accept or reject the proposed terms and 
that the defendants were not fiduciaries when paying or ac-
cepting plan assets as payment based on a predetermined 
formula. The plaintiff argues that the defendants exercised 
discretion over their own compensation when determining 
how much to not pay the investment advisor and keep for 
themselves, but the court rejects this argument because the 
plaintiff has not alleged that the defendants paid themselves 
more than the amount they were entitled to under the agree-
ment with the plan sponsor. 

The plaintiff also alleges that the defendants engaged in 
a prohibited transaction by marketing the investment advi-
sor’s services to the plans for a fee and that they received a 
prohibited kickback. ERISA prohibits a plan fiduciary from 
acting in any transaction involving the plan on behalf of a 
party whose interests are adverse to the interests of the plan 
or the interests of its participants or beneficiaries. The court 

finds that the plaintiff has failed to allege that the defendants 
were fiduciaries regarding this challenged conduct and failed 
to plead sufficient facts that the investment advisor’s interests 
were adverse to those of the plan or that the transfer of pay-
ments between the defendants and the investment advisor 
involved plan assets. Accordingly, these claims fail as a mat-
ter of law. 

Regarding the plaintiff ’s claim that the defendants know-
ingly participated in the plan sponsor violating ERISA 
Section 406(a), the court finds that the plaintiff has failed 
to allege sufficient facts. The plaintiff alleges that the plan 
sponsor engaged in a prohibited transaction by paying al-
legedly excessive fees to the defendants, a party of interest. 
The plaintiff also alleges that paying the defendants for in-
vestment advisory services that only the investment advisor 
offered was excessive. This court has previously found this 
argument to be circular and unpersuasive. The amended 
complaint also fails to address the deficiency identified in the 
original complaint—that it failed to plead that the plan spon-
sor had knowledge that the fees were excessive. This allega-
tion is conclusory, and the plaintiff has failed to cite any case 
holding that the defendants’ subadvisor relationship with the 
investment advisor was per se improper such that the plan 
sponsor should have recognized it as unreasonable. 

Accordingly, the court denies the plaintiff ’s motion for 
leave to file an amended complaint as futile because none of 
the claims could survive a motion to dismiss.   

Patrico v. Voya Financial, Inc., et al., No. 1:16-cv-07070-LGS 
(S.D.N.Y. March 13, 2018).
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